Created by CREEPENJEEPEN on rx7club

L2eddoter U LAYOUT KIT

MAZDA RX—7 FD3S M/C# (13B—REW)
TYPE19
FULL KIT

H{tEnBHE

Installation Manual

ik Eﬁi’é?ﬁl:ﬁh'@b‘%fﬁ%’éﬁo‘t?éb\o

Please read the instruction manual first before proceeding with the work
o ABT.CERMICHTERA TELPlease be sure to read this document before use.
o FEWI BHAHITI FLTTEUL.

Please keep this document together with the product even after reading it

RS

=i EmE TIUURIR F£R
RX—7 FD3S 13B—REW 96. 1~02. 8

H#: OHIES—E M EH A Specifications: For vehicles equipped with a genuine turbine only.
O/ \yT)— DRI BETT , Relocation of the battery is required.
OA/CHADFEEMNMBETT , Refilling of A/C gas is required.

g CONAE EROESRERRIEI. MESALNTT,
&’ B R OB, BHIEELEN TR,

Caution: This product is designed and developed specifically for the above-mentioned
compatible vehicles. Do not use it with vehicles other than those specified above.

(EBREEFICLY . ERFERANERLRCIBELNBYETN. CTETSEL,)

{Please note that due to specification changes, there may be cases where the information differs from the vehicle.)

2020 £ 11 B METAR



1. IN—YYXRk

|
, 1. A28—=0—5— ‘ 2. V18— | 8.%9YavFa—7 51 4. $oavFa—7J s-2 ‘
‘ x1 . X1 , x1
5. AV T—9Fa—7 11 6. /> F—=0Fa—7 1-2 7. A»7—0Fa—7 1-3 8. avFLyarFa—7
ox1 X1 x1 X1 7
9. AIRINX S60 170.»zk7—:(::)b71f7x—4003 | 11.5Vx4—4F 38¢ = 12. 5VIH—K—R 384 |

24, REIYYaVHR—R 25. /180—1\UF 12¢

70¢-80
Syak— i el SR

| 21.60¢ x70mm 2PLY X1
| 22.60¢ x70m 3PLY X1
23.70¢ x70mm 3PLY X3

—— ==t

X5

32. '1199—7—5—22_'— A 33. 4/‘/9—7—5—17_'— B

b S YAV N
26. FSAF#5 X1
27. FSAF#12 x2

| 28, u #24 x6 | !
| 20, u# #36 x6

; 30. " #44 x7 (, = ST — — -

|81 w w48 %1 | S §




34, /28— —=5—2F— C 36. 3V X4—AF—RH A 36, S5V 14—AF—RH B 37. 3V IH—AT—LH A

4

&

X1 X1 x 1
38. 3V x4—AF—LH B 30, RMO7AT7— 40, AV FoY—AT—RH A 41, avFo4—AT—RH B
ll x3 x 1 X1
42. AVFUY—ATF—LH A 43. AV FUY—AT—LH B a4, Lo—IN—RU D AT— 45, Y49 aVAT—
x 1 x 1 X1 X1
46. P/SHO—5—AT— 47. 5/8—=TH vk M6 49, SUITH—AR—Y— 50. AR CF—T t=3

1000mm

R

48, 5/8—IJ 2k M8

e B

x3 x&2 X2
51. AR TF—7 t=20 52. 845v7 100mm 54. M6x10mm P1.0 ST 55. M6x15mm P1.0 ST
. 2000mm __ S58.545vy7 200mm | B-S/W-F/W . B-S/W-F/W e
X1 x&10 x4 x 35
56. M6x20mm P1.0 ST 57. M6x35mm P1.0 ST 58. M6 P1.0 59. M8 x 15mm P1. 25 ST
BS/W-F/W _ B-S/W-F/W BN . B'S/W-F/W
X2 X2 x28 x7
LRy



60. MBx20mm P1. 25 ST 61. M10x20mm P1. 25 ST 62. Duiry— 83, JY—H—420

B+S/W+F/W _ B+S/WF/W :
|
| |
| 1
' |
x4 x2 .
84, FU—H 427~

x4 | %1 ;"
65. YYavFruF100 T 66. MB EB{IN
7 z | bl
|

X1 x1 xX2

2

. BEIERRSERYSIL

2—1 JSTY—HFERL. T —EFLUTTERYALTTEL, 1.Remove the battery terminals and take out the battery with
2—2 TUULTLE—H I —ERL REKERLTTSL, the tray.
2-3 FOUb L A—RULAS T —RERYALTFEL, ’

IFH)—F—ASSYERHUALTTFEL,
A=A E Y  TF 7o R LEY, TP AL—sav s sEmysnL T, 2. Remove the engine under cover and drain the coolant.
A= —S5—ERYSFLTFEL,
A/CLL— 1 \—BL TS yRER L. A/CLY— i —8U GETY—IZLTTFELY, 3. Remove the front bumper.
A= —S—TFHOFERYSALTTEL,
SUTH—BRI7LONTS—ERLTTFEL,
YL—BOXET AL FES LI —IZLTFEL
SUTH—h—A(Fyri—fil, OFBERL. SUTE—RUBBI7oEMYALTFSL.

4. Remove the air intake assembly.

A/CAVF U —OI—S— A TERYS L. S—F—HREHNTTEL, 5.Remove the intercooler piping and air separation tank.
A/CALT o —R U, A/CLY— I —2UJEMYALTTFEL,
P/SHANEKE, P/SH—S—EBYALTTAL, 6. Remove the intercooler.

7. Detach the A/C receiver tank bracket to set the A/C receiver
tank free.

8. Remove the intercooler air duct.
9. Disconnect the radiator electric fan coupler.
10. Remove the bolts of the relay box to free it.

11. Detach the radiator hoses (upper side and lower side), and
remove the radiator and electric fan,

12. Discharge the A/C system and remove the A/C condenser.
13. Remove the A/C dryer tank.

LREerlrf&r 14, Drain the power steering fluid and remove the power
-3- steering cooler.



3. KITERY{FF

3—1 P/SU—5—EYfHIT
(1) EXREOMEP/SY—F—BYMFITRATF—%, TL—L
ERATITHEARSICHIFMILTFEL.
XHEAES100000~300000FANHEMIE, R
TERANSRYSALTHIFMITEETH K
AE 5400000~ DERIFMY AL TELL
A ELICTHIFMIZFToTTSEL,

3. KIT Installation
3-1 Installing the P/S Cooler

(1) Please bend the indicated genuine P/S cooler mounting bracket so
that it becomes parallel to the frame.

Note: For vehicles with chassis numbers 100000 to 300000, the bracket
can be removed from the vehicle for bending and modification.
However, for vehicles with chassis numbers 400000 and above, the
bracket cannot be removed, so please perform the bending
modification while it is on the vehicle.

(2) P/SU—F—RT—D2BER[RDOLLEBET20° (ZghIF
MILTTELY,

<18—YNo.46>

(2) Bend the two P/S cooler brackets at the position of the dotted
line to a 20° angle.

<Part No. 46>

(3) P/SU—5—% MDFa—THICFHLANESITH

UIHF A SAERIER—R, R—R/NF TR

BHLTTFEW, (DTHIFMILIZHERT—IZ, #mM
IDOP/SH—F—AT—EMERILNTERYMFIT,
DERENDLELEIZ(QTHITMILI-P/SH/—F—R
F—% . FoE—HI—DORINTRYFIFTTEL,
<78—YNo.14>
(3) Install the P/S cooler so that it does not interfere with other

tubes, and use OEM hoses and hose clamps to route the oil line.
Attach the unmachined P/S cooler bracket with OEM bolts to the
bracket that was bent in step (1), and install the P/S cooler bracket
bent in step (2) at the indicated position using the bolts from the
under cover.

<Part No. 14>
3—2 YL—RyIZBE
3-2 Relay Box Relocation o uL—n—#z&I0RAN—MBIL, N—HRAA—EHL TS,

(1) Remove the relay harness from the cross member and take off the harness cover.

35 mm




(2) Yo—HRyH A%, HORANN—TRIEELTIVDY
IS A—RIABELTTFILY,

(2) Move the relay box from the engine side to the bumper side,
passing it under the cross member.

(3) BoEm2ARN oy EHATELAEICL—HusRARTF—EESDhE. MR LIRYHITRONE
HITTFEN, NI, M6 x 150t )Lk F o TUL—Ro P AEBELTFEL,

(3) Align the relay box bracket to a position where nuts can be inserted from
the two indicated positions in the diagram, and drill holes for the M6 bolts.

After the modification, secure the relay box with Mé x 15 mm bolts and nuts.
MIFCIE. REANR-TAOERAL, B2ITITFUSTFSL,

<Part No. 55-58> & FE MTMWAIE A OBYEL. MIELEOBET A THELTTELY

Caution: When performing modifications, wear protective goggles and a mask, and ensure safety.
Remove burrs from the modified area thoroughly and apply paint to prevent rust.

</ {—YNo.55-58>

SErEAR T
3—3 SUIA—mYftT
(1) SCTE—a7EEDYTEHIC. 3¢ DRZERMITT
Taly,
XMITH85 L. BBO7ORYMSFFHRITT,

MIEFI=IL. READ R <ADEEAL,
NG

HEFLEBICEITTTSL

REIFTETTELY,

3-3 Radiator Installation

(1) Drill 3 mm holes in the left and right rib sections of the radiator core.
Note: The area to be modified is the side for mounting the electric fan.

Caution: When performing modifications, wear protective goggles and a
mask, and ensure safety.



(2) SCx48—1/8PTRIC. £ H—RIZFSTHILE
EMYMFITTTFSEL,
¥1/8PTHEHICIZ  —NT—TEHBEFITTTFE,
XD 1/8BPTEIEIT7IREFAELTHEALTTSEL,

X=YNun.2>
(2) Install a sensor or a plug bolt in the 1/8 PT section of the
radiator.
Note: Wrap seal tape around the 1/8 PT section.
Note: Use both ends of the 1/8 PT section as bleed vents.

<Part No. 2>

3) SCTEA—LFRIZTROARLCTF—TEEYFITT
AN
X640mmTHYRLTTELY,

<3—=YN0.50>
(3) Attach the included sponge tape to the upper part of the
radiator.

Note: Cut to 640 mm.

<Part No. 50>

4) STCTa—Iz. BRI 77V RAT—EM8 X 15mmk LI+
TEYGTITTTFEL,
<Ii—YN..39:59>

(4) Attach the electric fan bracket to the radiator using M8 x 15 mm
bolts.

<Part No. 39-59>

(5) WTHRYFFIFI=AT—IZ. Z7>aF7FEELRAHA, LAIZEME X 15mA )Lk -MEF YR TRY{FIFTTEL,
(5) Insert the fan shroud into the bracket installed in step (4), and secure the upper part with M6 x 15 mm bolts and M6

XEBERI7VEAROEE. (NTHH-AAFSBERASLIICEEDLEEHBLTTIL. <18—YNo.55-58>
When securing the electric fan, adjust the left-right position so that the holes made in step (1) are partially visible (about halfway).
<Part No. 55-58>

@

RH LH




(6) ST ITA—AT—RH/LHDA-BEZM6 x 15mmAJL b+
FYrTRELTTEL,
KATFT—ANEBHORRICESMHF T TTSL,
KRIWMERT—ARDNSANTTFELY,

<I\—YN0.35+36+37+38:55-58>
(6) Temporarily assemble the radiator brackets RH/LH A and B with
M6 x 15 mm bolts and nuts.

Note: Assemble so that Bracket A is positioned inside the vehicle.
Note: Insert the bolts from the side of Bracket A.

<Part No. 35, 36, 37, 38, 55, 58>

(7) () THB{TITI=RT—%. M6 x 20mmR)Lk-M10 x
20mmABIILF TRFAIZEIESHLTTSELY,
<8 —YNo56:61>

(7) Temporarily secure the brackets assembled in step (6) to the body
using M6 x 20 mm bolts AND M10 x 20 mm bolts.

<Part No. 56, 61>

B8 (NTWMYFITF=RAF—IZ. S/ \—T I FMB%E
MY TTFSEL, -
<8—YNo.a8> [

(8) Attach the M8 rubber mount to the bracket installed
in step (7).

<Part No. 48>




(9) SVTHA—EHAICHMYFITTTFSLY,
2R 4TI —LIZAR—H—ENL, M6 x 35mA )L CRIEHLTFELY,
TR ®DF/ =722 bMZBYFFIFTTEL,
2THRYFF-oEBUEEEWMEBL., RIEHH LS ERDFHTTTEL,
HKNoSIAR—H—%NL, O)DAT—MATHIBEEES S LIEY TFRICT1OmmOWBAEIRETT .
SOTB—ETITI-BIZEYAANI—=5=5AVIZFibT2BE L. SAUOBITMIEFTO>TTELY,
</{—YNo.49-57>

(9) Attach the radiator to the vehicle. Temporarily secure the upper part to the subframe with spacers using M6 x
35mm bolts. Attach the lower part using the rubber mount.

(8). After all parts are installed, adjust their positions and tighten the temporary bolts.

*By removing Spacer No. 53 and changing the assembly position of bracket (6), a 10mm adjustment is possible. If the
lowered radiator interferes with the oil cooler line, modify the line and bend to ensure clearance.

<Part No. 49-57>

b W6 x 35am

(10) ST E—F—X (ST TE—INA) T RMDELEThY
FRIILTTFEL,
MEEMAZEERALET .

(10) Cut the radiator hose (radiator-INLET) at the marked line
position.

*Use the side indicated by the arrow.




() AYMMILI-5PIA—R—AE#24F—R/NUKETH
EELTTIL,

< i—INo.28> [
(11) Route the modified radiator hose using a #24 hose
band.

<Part No. 28>

(12) ST TE—HR—R (ST ITHA—OUTRN =SB DO HET
AYMMILTTELY,
XEMPEERLET .
(12) Cut and modify the radiator hose (radiator OUTLET) at the

position indicated by the dotted line.
Note: Use the side indicated by the arrow.

(1) hybLI=5 VT E—K—R SV TR—/R1TF KITZ
TIB—R—R R—R/INURTFCTE—OUTHIE
EELTTEL.

X10 ¢ Fa—THLITEHRICMYMFFTTEL,

(13) Route the cut radiator hose, radiator pipe, KIT radiator hose, and
hose clamp to the radiator OUTLET.
Note: Install in a way that the 10 mm tube is positioned on top.

<PartNo. 11,12, 28>

(19) BBIZ7> ORBEERETEH). IROERN—FREZFEALEHLIMSY T TRARLTTFSEL </ I—YN52-53>
{(14) Extend the wiring of the electric fan, or use a separately sold extension harness, and secure the wiring with cable ties.
<Part No. 52-53>

X OKITIE. F—F o T COBRENIRELTLET . BB D7 OH#IE/—2 L TTOT. AR
HEY - SHBETOKELERORBIZ. 77000 O0—S— BN I EDOHNEET>TTFEL.

*This KIT is designed with circuit driving in mind. The control of the electric fan is set to normal, so for situations
such as regular street driving or traffic jams where water temperature may rise, please take measures such as
using a fan controller or modifying the wiring. ey




3—4 A/CarvTrY—MYftIT
(1) MEDS/N—IIULERERYSL, S/3—THh
MBIZIEBRLTTELY,

3-4 A/C Condenser Installation

(1) Remove the left and right genuine rubber mounts, and replace
them with M6 rubber mounts.

<Part No. 47>

(2) A/CaVFoH—DMERT—4EHEMYSHLTT
= A

(2) Remove the four OEM brackets from the A/C condenser.

3) A/CavT oY —IZ, AT —AT—RH/LH A
M6 x 15mmA L F YR TRIEHLTTELY,
</3\—YNv.40-42-55-58>

(3) Temporarily secure the condenser brackets RH/LH A to the A/C
condenser using M6 x 15mm bolts and nuts.

<Part No. 40-42-55-58>

(4) @)TIMY{FIF=RAF—IZ, AT —RAT—RH/LH
BZMS6 x 15mmii )Lk F Y TRIEHLTTEL,
<v—YNo.41-43-55-58>
(4) Temporarily secure the condenser brackets RH/LH B to the

previously attached bracket from step (3) using M6 x 15mm bolts
and nuts.

<Part No. 41.43.55.58>

8= INa7> |;

L]
]

]
1
1
3
1
1

1
1

1
1

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
|




(5) A/CFa—T%&FaAToHY—ICMYFITTTELY,
<8—UNo13> B
(5) Attach the A/C tube to the condenser. :

<Part No. 13>

(8) A/CaLTFLH—ERRICMYHH TFEN, Ty —AF—RH/AH AE(1)Z/ =T FIMEFu
FE, I FH—AF—RH/LH BEIL—LIZME % 15mmii L TRV T FEL.
ST oS HaEFNEL. kAL EMHTTSED.

<i—N55-58>

(6) Install the A/C condenser onto the vehicle. Attach the condenser bracket RH/LH A to the rubber mount (1) using an Mé
nut, and secure the condenser bracket RH/LH B to the frame with an M6 x 15mm bolt. Once all parts are installed, adjust
their positions and tighten the temporary bolts.

<Part No. 55-58>

(1) A/CFa—TZEMRIDA/CTA> (EER) IHEHL
TTF&EL,
XA/CTAEFEDER. FPTE—AT—LHENLT
EBBEILROHLTTSL,
XA TU—REBLTLSENHYETOT,
Fa—TEDIIT AL ENMEEEEFMIE
LTOIVT S RERRLTTSL.

(7) Connect the A/C tube to the vehicle's A/C line (low-pressure side).

*When connecting the A/Cline, remove the left-hand (LH) radiator
bracket and tighten the connection.

*The condenser may be deformed; if there is insufficient clearance for
the tube, perform bending adjustments to ensure proper clearance.

8) STTA—LRDRT—IZ. BEAIRAZMSE x 15mm
HILk - FYRTRYMFITTTEL,
</3\—YN0.15-55-58>
(8) Attach guide plate A to the upper radiator bracket using Mé x
15mm bolts and nuts.

<Part No. 15-55-58>




3—=5 A/CLY=—I\—8 0Byt
(1) Lo—_—2 21RO )V k—RERYTITT
TELN,

. r8=YNo.21>
3-5 A/C Receiver Tank Installation

(1) Attach the included silicone hose to the receiver
tank.

<Part No. 21>

(2) A/CLY—=IN—=BUTIZL Y= N—RV S AT—%
#36FR—RN\UFTIY T TTEL,

<I\—YNu.29-44>
(2) Attach the receiver tank stay to the A/C receiver
tank using #36 hose band.

<Part No. 29-44>

(3) EDEBICA/CL Y —/A—42 5% M6 X 15mm
BRIV FybTRYFTTTEL,
i—YNo.55-58>

(3) Attach the A/C receiver tank in the designated position
using M6 X 15mm bolts and nuts.

<Part No. 55-58>

(4) Bend and install the tube between the A/C compressor and the A/C receiver tank as shown in the diagram.

12



(5) A/CLY—I"—=B ) ~A/CaAVT oY —MOF1—T 2RO L5ICHIFMILTRYMFIFTTFEL,

(5) Bend and install the tube between the A/C receiver tank and the A/C condenser as shown in the diagram.

3—6 WERIY{TIT
(1) BESEITHRAEB  CIZARL CT—TER/ROTEEL, </8—YN0.16-17:51>
3-6 Guide Plate Installation
(1) Apply sponge tape to Guide Plates B and C as shown in the diagram.
<Part No. 16-17-51>

(2) MTRARUCTF—TE>-EEAMRZ. M6 X 10mm
FILk. BASYT TS TA—IZRMYAFITTTELY,
¥3—3 (NTHIH=RE BRABRDANEZIISVTT

BEELTTELY,
< 8—UN0.52-54>

(2) Attach the guide plate with the applied sponge tape to
the radiator using M6 x 10mm bolts and zip ties.

*Note: Secure the holes made in step 3-3 (1) and the guide
plate's holes with zip ties.

<Part No. 52-54> BASYT

_13_



3=7 AUE—U—5—BY}1+
() A2B8—=0—5—I2, AV B—0—5—AT—AB-CEMB x 15mmH )L TRILHLTTFELY,

3-7 Intercooler Installation
(1) Temporarily secure intercooler stays A, B, and C to the intercooler using M8 x 15mm bolts.

<Part No. 1,32, 33, 34, 59>
<18—*No.1+32+33+34+:59>

(2) 123—0—F—|ZBEARDEMSE X 15mm )Lk F Y TERY{HITTTFELY,
(2) Attach guide plate D to the intercooler using M6 x 15mm bolts and nuts.
<78—YNo.18-55-58>

<Part No. 18-55-58>

(3) 44— —S—%HEFI=. M6 x 15mmA L TIRYFIFTTSEL, GR—YINEE>
ML AA—H—S—DEEIRE. A/CAVT o H—DOFHITEELTTELY,

(3) Attach the intercooler to the vehicle using M6 x 15mm bolts.
Note: Be cautious of any interference between the intercooler’s guide plate and the A/C condenser.

<Part No. 55>

14



(4) @O mI-WEIREE, M6 x 15mA Lk -+ oy b TRY 1+ TFEL, REMAOA LR L, A/CIVFY
H—EHBOLTTELY,
</ {—YNo.19:55-58>
(4) Attach Guide Plate E in the position shown in the diagram using M6 x 15mm bolts and nuts. The bolt on

the arrowed side should be tightened together with the A/C condenser.
<Part No. 19-55-58>

(5) HIEA—EOUTO ISV SHIZKITA Y F—4Fa—
7 1I-1EAROBIILNTRYFHTTFEL, T7HY
FEALT—OFA—TEFBLUV LS HEARE
ToTFSL,
My THEFERLTTSL
< R—UNo5-60>
(5) Attach KIT Intake Tube |-1 to the flange section of the stock turbine
OUTLET using the included bolts. Adjust the position so that the air
pump does not interfere with the intake tube.
Please use the stock gasket.
<Part No. 5-60>

(6) Ao FT—9Fa1—TI—1~A428—45—5—IN(700¢;
B%E. 1> F—9Fa1—T1—2:FK—RK—RI VKT
ERELTTSIL,

</\—YNu.6-23-30>

(6) Connect the space between Intake Tube I-1 and the intercooler
INLET (70¢) using Intake Tube I-2, hose, and hose clamp.
<Part No. 6-23-30>

(1) A23—H—5—0UT(80¢)~AAVrILEZE. 1>
F—=HFa1—J1—-3-arFLyiasFa—TJ-F—-
FR—RNUFTERELTTEL,

</A\—IN0.7-8-23-24-30-31>

(7) Connect the space between the intercooler OUTLET (80¢) and
the throttle using Intake Tube I-3, compression tube, hose, and
hose clamp.

<Part No. 7-8.23.24-30-:31>

..15_



a

3—8 JV)—=¥—2 oMYt

(1) A2 8—H—F—|z. T)— B HRF—EMB X

15mmA )L TERYAFITTTELY,

<8=INo59+64> |

3-8 Air Seperation Tank Installation

(1) Attach the AST bracket to the intercooler using an M8 x

15mm bolt.

<Part No. 59, 64>

(2) TY=HF—=RUHRF—|z, T)—H—425%
M8 x 20mmAR)L bk Fy R TIRYAFIFTTELY,

3—=YNo.60-63:66>

(2) Attach the breather tank to the breather tank stay
using an M8 x 20mm bolt and nut.

<Part No. 60, 63, 66>

3) TP ~T)—HF—ah~SUTh— 1%,
100 ) avFa—T-\D—UK100 TEELT
TEW, EALGWLERICIES )3V FoevT100 %,

=R RFTRYFFTTEL,

</v—YN0.20-25-26+-65>

(3) Route a 10mm silicone tube with a 10mm hose clamp
between the engine, Air Seperation Tank, and radiator pipe.
For any unused ports, attach a 10mm silicone cap with a

hose clamp.

<Part No. 20, 25, 26, 65>

_]B_

T




3—0 HHoavFa—7 (AIRINX) WY1+
(1) FSATVE—ELDBESILavFa—TIo, H0ianFa—Ts—1ER—AT LM K-/ LFTR
YT TFEL, 5= 1 AT —8IZIL—LIZME * 15antt /L TRV T FEL.
IFHAAAR—AEREIzSh e TEGD YL, DT AT EY I3 Fa—Ts— 10224
Fa—TIHER—R A TRELTTFEL,
IFPHRARANNLTIZHIE A a—Lh—AERELTTFEL.
IFPHRUTh—RA%, HoLauFa—TS— 1025 ¢ Fa—TIZAER—A/ AFTRELTTEL.

3-9 Suction Tube (AIRINX) Installation G e s e
(1) Attach the AIRINX S-1 suction tube to the OEM primary turbo inlet duct using an elbow coupler and secure it
with boost clamps. Secure the S-1 suction tube mounting tab to the frame with an M6 x 15mm bolt.

Modify the long OEM hose for the air bypass valve (blowoff valve) as needed to fit, following the reference in the
picture below. Connect this hose to the Y-pipe and the inlet of the air bypass valve, securing each connection with
OEM clamps. Then, using the unmodified short OEM hose, connect the outlet of the air bypass valve to the 22mm
fitting on the S-1 Suction Tube.

Connect the air pump hose to the 25 mm fitting on the Suction Tube S-1 using the OEM hose and clamps.

<Part No. 3-10-29-55>

PMIEITN AN AK=R ITNANANAT

ﬁ:

YUMF-TA

—

@) Bo2 a0 Fa—TS—1IZARINKERY 1 TFaL, Bl
<8—vho9y N

(2) Attach the AIRINX to the suction tube S-1.

<Part No. 9>

3) AL HYB—ELOP|EY I3V Fa—TI2 B
23V Fa—TS—2%FK—RHR—R/I\URTRYFI1T
TFEW, O XHNDOEBIC, ¥ oPavFa—TR
T—ERHEIL—TS7rvrERFTHOHLTTEL,

8—YN0.4+22+29+-45-55>

(3) Attach the suction tube S-2 to the stock secondary turbo
intake using a coupler and hose clamps. At the location
indicated by the arrow in the diagram, fasten the suction tube
bracket together with the stock relay bracket.

<Part No.4+22°29+45-55>

_1?_



(4) MEZRIF7Y)—Th—R%E, ZRITFY)—T R BE=RI7)-7 #-A
Fo—Y)—2RIThybL, 4930 Fa—Ts—-2 155mm | 60mm
D19 Fa—TIZFhThRELTTEL, ::l

<IR=UNo.27>
{4) Cut the stock secondary air relief hose for secondary air

relief and charge relief, and connect each end to the 19mm
tube on Suction Tube S-2.

<Part No. 27>

S a7 AR
ZR17Y)-7%K-A

(5) ¥92aLFa—TS—2(ZAIRINXEBY{FHFTFEL,
<—=YNu.9>

(5) Attach the AIRINX to Suction Tube S-2.

<Part No. 9>

4. PEIEERSRERY {1

4—1 SESKOMT
Fo A=\ —EO#MBREEDYFIILTTEL,

- MLESI-IL. R4 < AIEBAL.
R e o T ALY,

4, Installation of Genuine Parts

. 4-1 Processing of Genuine Parts
Please cut and process the shaded area in the diagram of the
under cover.

**Caution:**

When processing, wear protective goggles and a mask to
ensure safety.

- 18 -



4—2 WESSKOMY T
(1) STTE—ITRHKEANRTTEL,
(2) P/SAANIF—=T R, P/SAANEMFIELTTELY,
(3) RATFFPVT A= EEE—RETYVEL HEMN FTANIEIL—FEMELTTEL,
KINW—FDORIPIGEEIETIDEREMELTTFSL,
(@) NoT)—EBBLKFEEMLTTSL,
XAy T)—BRRAO /A=Y IKITIZAREATLEE AW
(5) HRM. EFERBL. I50F T ETRVBENEN>TVIBERBLTIV U EMBLTTEL,
EEMBIDODF AL, K. T7RhEETZAR)TRBTHRBLTTSEL,
KSUIE—RU.P/STHAIZ. BRERBSh-T7REERBLTTEL,
(6) RFAERMSYMED—N—DRIHRD T v r—E AN TTFEL, </ —UN.62>
(7 A/CHRZEANTTELY,
(8) 7OV AV A—ERYMFITTTEL,

9) MILIE=Fo ¥ —h/ \—EmYFITTTEL,
¥P/SH—F5—AT—EHFOLTTEL,

Ll ETKITRYFTHERIR T TY.

4-2 Installation of Genuine Parts

(1) Please fill the radiator with coolant.

(2) Please refill the P/S (power steering) fluid in the P/S fluid reservoir tank.

(3) Turn the steering wheel fully to the left and right, and if the fluid level goes down, refill the fluid.
*Repeat this procedure until there is no further reduction in the fluid level.

(4) Relocate the battery and connect the terminals.

*Parts for moving the battery are not included in the kit.

(5) Inspect all wiring and hoses for secure connections. Prime the oil system by disconnecting fuel and
ignition, cranking the engine until oil pressure builds, then reconnect and start the engine.

Check for oil, water, and air leaks from each connection point while idling.

*For the radiator and P/S oil, perform the air bleeding procedure as described in the manual.

(6) Place the provided washer between the body and the strut tower bar. (Part No. 62)

(7) Charge the A/C.

(8) Install the front bumper.

-19 -



	greddy-1
	greddy-2
	greddy-3
	greddy-4
	greddy-5
	greddy-6.1
	greddy-7
	greddy-8
	greddy-9
	greddy-10
	greddy-11
	greddy-12
	greddy-13
	greddy-14
	greddy-15
	greddy-16
	greddy-17
	greddy-18
	greddy-19
	greddy-20

